vious sections, using high and low values that appear below in Table 7. We changed each
value throughout the forecast, except for the values in the second to the last row. In the row
labeled “Percent Increase to Tax Rates,” we assumed it begins in 2026, which is the year the
2017 Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (TCJA) expires. We chose the high and low values based on
ranges observed from historical averages. For an excellent history of income tax rates from
1916 to 1999 (see Sialm (2006).

Fig. 9 shows how the tax alpha of 0.35% changes using the Modified Common Rule strat-
egy changes. The tax alpha is most sensitive to increasing tax rates, exceeding 0.50% if tax
rates increase in the future. Increasing the allocation towards bonds also increases tax alpha,
as there is a greater opportunity for tax efficiency. Interestingly, there appears to be little
sensitivity to stock and bond rate of returns, indicating the robustness of tax alpha to long-
term market return trends.

Fig. 10 shows the sensitivity of the 0.54% tax alpha when the retiree and their spouse
shorten their retirement horizon to 15 and 20 years. Tax alpha is the most sensitive future
Table 7  Baseline, low and high values for sensitivity analysis

 Low value Baseline High value

Asset allocation to stocks (bonds) 50% (50%) 60% (40%) 70% (30%)
Stock rate of return 6% 7.2% 8.4%
Bond rate of return 3% 4% 5%
Inflation rate 1.5% 2.1% 4.2%
Percent change to tax rates starting in 2026 -40% 0% +40%
Asset allocation glideslope 0% 1% 2%

J. A. DiLellio and A. Simon / Financial Services Review 30 (2022) 223–249 245

Fig. 9. Sensitivity analysis for retirees with insufficient retirement funds.

tax rate, as well as to glide path. It is also very sensitive to the retiree’s initial stock alloca-
tion, and least sensitive to stock and bond returns.

Finally, Fig. 11 shows that tax alpha for retirees with excessive retirement income is most
sensitive to inflation, followed by a glide path, and the tax increases after the TCJA expires.
Tax alpha is least sensitive to stock and bond returns.

5.2. Implications to practice

Large financial institutions, like Fidelity (2014) and Vanguard (2016), currently provide